

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 6939 of 2026**

=====

VIRJIBHAI CHHAGANBHAI DAFDA

Versus

THE COLLECTOR & ORS.

=====

Appearance:

MR AR THACKER(888) for the Petitioner(s) No. 1

SHIVANG A THACKER(7424) for the Petitioner(s) No. 1

MR JAYNEEL PARIKH, AGP for the Respondent(s) No. 1,2,3

=====

CORAM:HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE ANIRUDDHA P. MAYEE**Date : 22/06/2026****ORAL ORDER**

1. Learned AGP has submitted affidavit in compliance of the order dated 08.05.2026 passed by this Court, the same is taken on record.

2. Para-5 & 6 of the said affidavit read thus :-

"5. I respectfully submit that the aforesaid revisional proceedings came to be initiated by the Respondent No.01 immediately upon receipt of the proposal from the Respondent No.02. It is respectfully submitted that at no point of time was there any intention on the part of the revenue authorities to disregard, circumvent, overreach or act in derogation of the orders passed by this Hon'ble Court. On the contrary, corrective steps were initiated forthwith and culminated in the order dated 02.06.2026 referred to hereinabove.

5. *I most respectfully submit that the aforesaid exercise was undertaken by the authorities promptly and with due regard to the observations made by this Hon'ble Court. The Respondent No.01, i.e., the Collector, Kutch has, in exercise of revisional jurisdiction, already set aside the order dated 21.04.2026 and issued appropriate directions for fresh consideration in accordance with law. The present affidavit is therefore filed for placing on record the corrective measures the respondent undertaken by authorities pursuant to and in compliance with the observations contained in the order dated 08.05.2026 passed by this Hon'ble Court."*

3. In view thereof, the prayers prayed for in the present writ petition are rendered infructuous. The present writ petition stands disposed of.

SALIM/

(ANIRUDDHA P. MAYEE, J.)